
 
 

SMYRNA SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Thomas D. Clayton Building Renovations 

Bid Number SSD-15-004 
 
 
ADDENDUM NO. 3 26 January 2016 
 
 Smyrna School District 
 Thomas D. Clayton Building 
 80 Monrovia Ave. 
 Smyrna, Delaware 19977 
 
 Fearn-Clendaniel Architects, Inc. 
 6 Larch Avenue Suite 398 
 Wilmington, Delaware, 19804 
 Phone: (302) 998-7615 
 Fax: ((302) 998-7685 
 
BIDS DUE: 3:00 p.m. on February 2, 2016 
 
LOCATION: Smyrna School District Administrative Offices 
 82 Monrovia Ave, Smyrna, DE 19977 
 
ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NO: 14107e 
 

1.0 NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS: 

1.1. Bidders are hereby notified that this Addendum shall be and hereby becomes part of 
their Contract Documents, and shall be attached to the Project Manual for this project. 

1.2. The following items are intended to revise and clarify the Contract Documents, and 
shall be included by the Bidder in their proposal. 

1.3. Bidders shall verify that their sub-bidders are in full receipt of the information contained 
herein. 

1.4. Lighting substitutions were submitted.  A response will be issued in the next 
Addendum. 

1.5. A hardware substitution was submitted.  A response will be issued in the next 
Addendum.  

1.6. An issue arose regarding the inability for muntins to be applied to the interior and 
exterior surfaces of the Glassvent system.  A substitution for this window system is 
being reviewed and a response will be issued in the next Addendum. 

1.7. A sketch clarifying the crawlspace will be issued in the next Addendum. 

2.0 QUESTIONS: 

2.1 Q:  It appears all the closets have an exposed painted ceiling, please confirm 

A:  See note 7, Sheet A70-01.  Add note:  8.  All GWB ceilings to be PT1, UNO. 
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2.2 Q:  Regarding the wood casing, sills, and aprons at the interior windows:  Are they to 
be stained per 099123-8 or pre-finished per 064023? 

A:  Wood casings, sills, and aprons are to receive Transparent Finish. 

2.3 Q:  What species of wood is required for the new interior window stools and window 
trim? 

A:  Wood Species to be Select White Maple 

2.4 Q:  Specification Section 265619-6 calls for the installation of individual ground-
mounted luminaires.  None can be found on the drawing, will there be any site lighting? 

A:  Individual ground-mounted luminaires will not need to be installed on this project. 

2.5 Q:  W243-14 over gypsum board or W244C-14 over Cement Board with optional 
waterproof Membrane?  I see on sheet A12-01 moisture resistant gyp board,, it is 
recommended that surface should be primed prior to tile setting material , who is 
responsible for priming surface. 

A:  This is a scoping/means and methods question. GC is responsible for preparing 
surfaces to receive finishes.   

2.6 Q:  F113-14 on grade with optional membrane or is this a F121-14 on grade or above 
grade concrete, unbonded Mortar Bed waterproof Membrane. Are any floors depressed 
from slab ? 

A:  No, floors shall not be depressed. 

2.7 Q:  Page 4 of 9300 specs 2.2 line 6,,, Surface: Slip Resistant, with abrasive admixture, 
Since an unglazed non abrasive mosaic floor tile typically has a coefficiant friction of 
0.60 wet and 0.70 dry is he asking for additional abrasive admixture ? that brings the 
numbers up to 0.68 wet and 0.73 dry. But it shreds the mop heads and leaves strands 
all over the floor. 

A:  No additional abrasive admixture is required. 

2.8 Q:  The floor tile Pattern they selected, is that an American Olean design pattern? if so 
what is the # for it. This will be a LONG Lead Item especially if adding abrasives. 

A:  Pattern shown is not a part of the American Olean design pattern. 

2.9 Q:  Page 5, line 2 add mixtures are outdated unless setting exterior tile. 

A:  Specification Section 093000, 2.4A, 2:  Mixture can be used in both interior and 
exterior applications where applicable.  Delete reference to number #971 following Tile 
Mate. Product currently revised to indicate Tile Mate without #971 designation. 

2.10 Q:  3.3 A, Comply w/ TCA's Handbook.  Handbook contents not listed in Specification 
Section. 

A:  Specifications indicate to comply with TCA's "Handbook for Ceramic Tile 
Installation" for TCA installation methods.  Referenced content is located in current 
edition of TCA Handbook. 

2.11 Q:  3.3E, Joint widths, Ceramic Mosaic ( Unglazed Mosaic ) 1/16" joints,,, they come 
factory mounted at 1/8" 
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A:  Specification Section 3.3E, 1 shall read:  Ceramic Mosaic Tile:  1/8 inch (3.2 mm) 

2.12 Q:  3.3F. Concrete cold joints to control layout of a very detailed unglazed mosaic floor 
tile pattern? or do I refer to Line D jointing pattern 

A:  Expansion joints shall be provided as indicated per Specification Section 093000, 
3.3F, 1 & 2. 

2.13 Q:  3.4 Line C,, "Prohibit " foot and wheel traffic for at Least Seven ( 7 ) days. 

A:  Yes.  Floors shall be protected per Specification Section 093000 3.4C. 

2.14 Q:  Please advise Architect that the 2 x 2 pattern shown does not exist in the American 
Olean pattern library. I spoke with my AO rep this morning, what they show would 
actually have to be 2 factory made patterns. These sheets are 12" x 24" " even" 
numbers ,the pattern shown overall is 25 tiles by 25 tiles. Please forward on this pattern 
sheet so they can put a pattern together that will work simply, be cost and time 
effective. 

A:  Refer to answer to 2.8. 

2.15 Q:  Wire Closet shelving is listed in architectural woodwork section.  Please clarify 
which closets will require them, if any. 

A:  All closets at offices shall receive shelving as specified in Specification Section 
064023 Interior Architectural Woodwork. 

2.16 Q:  Detail 7/A30-01 calls for existing cast stone/terra cotta cornice to remain, but detail 
4,5/D10-01 calls for cast stone cornice to be removed.  Please confirm intent. 

A:  Dtl 7/A30-01 calls for the existing cast stone/terra cotta coping to remain and to be 
inspected when exposed.  Just above that note, it states:  “Existing mtl cladding to be 
removed and replaced with prefin mt fascia.”  Dtl 4,5/D10-01 calls out for the mtl 
cladding to be removed and the through-wall flashing to remain.  There are also notes 
at the top of the masonry wall calling for the cast stone cornice to be removed.  These 
should read:  Cast stone coping to be removed.  Refer to Dtl 5/A30-01 

2.17 Q:  Please update the specification to include the wage rates that are to be used in 
bidding. 

A:  Please see attached Specification Sections:  000003 Prevailing Wage Rates – 
TDC, 000004 A701-1997 & 000011 A201-2007 

3.0 CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS: 

3.1 Drawing S10-01 Structural Notes: 

Delete second sentence of Underpinning Note #5:  “Underpinning plans to be signed 
and sealed by a Delaware Professional Engineer.” 

(Note:  The underpinning submittal is not required to be sealed by a Delaware 
Professional Engineer.  Note that it is still required for the temporary shoring of exterior 
walls.) 

 
END OF ADDENDUM NO. 3 


